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STEELPLAY - SLIM PACK - WIRELESS CONTROLLER - BLUE/RED/GOLD
USER MANUAL

Thank you for your purchase of a Steelplay® Slim Pack Wireless Controller!

/!\ This symbol identifies safety and health messages in this product guide. Read this guide for important safety and health
information for the product that you have purchased.

/!\ WARNING: FAILURE TO PROPERLY SET UP, USE, AND CARE FOR THIS PRODUCT CAN INCREASE THE RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY, DEATH,
PROPERTY DAMAGE, OR DAMAGE TO THE PRODUCT OR RELATED ACCESSORIES. READ THIS PRODUCT GUIDE FOR IMPORTANT SAFETY AND
HEALTH INFORMATION AND RETAIN THESE DOCUMENTS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE CAREFULLY. PLEASE KEEP OUT OF REACH OF YOUNG
CHILDREN.

IMPORTANT PRODUCT SAFETY INFORMATION
1. Safety of children and vulnerable people - /!\ WARNING: Choking Hazard
This device may contain small parts that may be a choking hazard to children under 3. Keep small parts away from children. Make sure to
never leave this product within the reach of young children. Do not let children play with the device. Do not leave packaging within the
reach of children. Children should not clean or attempt any maintenance on the device unattended. Make sure children using this product
play safely and within their limits, and make sure that they understand proper use of the device.
2. General Security and use - /!\ WARNING: Risk of injury, electric shock, fire, burns or damage to the device
/!\ WARNING: Do not attempt repairs
/!\ WARNING: Do not allow your accessory to become wet
This device is designed for domestic indoor use and should not be used otherwise. Follow the safety instructions in the manual. Do not use
or store the device in dusty/dirty areas as its moving parts and electronic components can be damaged. Do not use or store the device in
hot areas. Do not drop, do not disassemble, do not open, do not crash, do not bend, do not deform the product or any of its parts, this
could seriously damage them Do not use the product with wet hands and avoid any kind of moisture. Do not use water to clean the product
or any other cleaning agent. Do not use abrasive cleaners, scouring pads, solvents or metal objects. To clean the product, use an anti-static
cloth. Do not attempt to clean connectors. Do not disassemble the product yourself. All repairs must be performed by qualified personnel.
Prevent any liquid from entering the product. Do not leave the battery near a heat source such as radiator. Do not insert any object other
than those permitted in the product. Do not short circuit. Do not touch the battery terminals. Do not place heavy objects on the product.
Avoid excessive shock or vibration of the unit. The unit must not be exposed to water dripping or splashing. Do not place objects filled with
liquids such as vases on the device. Do not spray water or steam to clean the unit. Any evidence of any attempt to open and/or modify this
device, including any peeling, puncturing, or removal of any of the labels, will void the Limited Warranty.
3. Installation
Do not install and do not connect a damaged device. Carefully follow the installation instructions provided with the device. Do not install or
do not use it in a place where the temperature is below 15 ° C or in a place exposed to the elements. Do not place the product in direct
sunlight or near a source of heat. Install the product in a dry place and protected from dust. Do not place in areas subject to splashing
water. Do not place the device flame sources such as lighted candles.
4. Electrical safety - /!\ WARNING: Risk of injury, electric shock, fire, burns or damage to the device
As with many other electrical devices, failure to take the following precautions can result in serious injury or death from electric shock, fire,
or damage to your accessories and console. Use only an approved charging cable. Do not allow a wireless device or charging cable to
become wet. Unplug the charging cable during lighting storms or when unused for long periods. To prevent damage, avoid sitting or
stepping on a wireless device, its cable, or the cable plug or connector.
5. Disposal - /!\ WARNING:
Observe the safety rules when disposing of waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE).
6. Cables - /!\ CAUTION: Cables and Cords
To reduce potential trip hazards or entanglement hazards, arrange any cables and cords so that people and pets are not likely to trip over or
accidentally pull on them as they move around or walk through the area. Keep cables and cords out of reach of children and pets. Do not let
children play with cables and cords. Excessive moisture can cause electric shock. Make sure the cord is not in contact with hot objects like a
heater.
7. Battery powered devices - /!\ WARNING: Battery Safety
The device is powered by a rechargeable battery. The following precautions apply to all products that use disposable or rechargeable
batteries including lithium-ion. Improper battery use may result in serious injury, death, property damage, or damage to the product or
related accessories as a result of battery fluid leakage, fire, overheating, or explosion. Released battery fluid is corrosive and may be toxic. It
can cause skin and eye burns, and is harmful if swallowed. To reduce the risk of injury, keep batteries out of reach of children. If a battery
leaks, remove all batteries being careful to keep the leaked fluid from touching your skin or clothes. If fluid from the battery contacts skin or
clothes, flush skin with water immediately. Before inserting new batteries, thoroughly clean the battery compartment with a dry cloth, or
follow the battery manufacturer’s recommendations for cleanup. The full performance of a new battery is achieved only after 2 or 3
complete charge and discharge cycle. Do not leave a fully charge battery connected to a charger, since overcharging may shorten its
lifetime. Do not dispose of batteries in a fire as they may explode. Please dispose of batteries according to local regulations and recycle
where possible. Do not dispose of batteries as household waste. Do not crush, open, puncture, mutilate, heat above 35° C (95° F), apply
direct heat to, or dispose of batteries in fire. Do not mix new and old batteries or batteries of different types (for example, carbon-zinc and
alkaline batteries). Do not allow metal objects to touch the battery terminals on the device; they can become hot and cause burns. Do not
carry or place batteries together with necklaces, hairpins or other metal objects. Do not leave a battery-operated device in direct sunlight
for an extended period, such as on the dash of car during the summer. Do not immerse batteries in water or allow them to become wet. Do
not connect batteries directly to wall outlets or car cigarette-lighter sockets. Do not strike, throw, step on, or subject batteries to severe



physical shock. Do not pierce battery casings in any manner. Do not attempt to disassemble or modify batteries in any way. Do not recharge
batteries near a fire or in extremely hot conditions.

IMPORTANT HEALTH WARNING
1. Musculoskeletal Disorders - /!\WARNING: Use of game controllers, keyboards, mice, or other electronic input devices may be linked to
serious injuries or disorders.
When playing video games, as with many activities, you may experience occasional discomfort in your hands, arms, shoulders, neck, or
other parts of your body. However, if you experience symptoms such as persistent or recurring discomfort, pain, throbbing, aching, tingling,
numbness, burning sensation, or stiffness, DO NOT IGNORE THESE WARNING SIGNS. PROMPTLY SEE A QUALIFIED HEALTH PROFESSIONAL,
even if symptoms occur when you are not playing a video game. Symptoms such as these can be associated with painful and sometimes
permanently disabling injuries or disorders of the nerves, muscles, tendons, blood vessels, and other parts of the body. These
musculoskeletal disorder (MSDs) include carpal tunnel syndrome, tendinitis, tenosynovitis, vibration syndromes, and other conditions.
While researchers are not yet able to answer many questions about MSDs, there is general agreement that many factors may be linked to
their occurrence, including medical and physical conditions, stress and how one copes with it, overall health, and how a person positions
and uses their body during work and other activities (including playing video games). Some studies suggest the amount of time a person
performs an activity may be a factor. These are some guidelines that may help you work and play more comfortably and possibly reduce risk
of experiencing any MSD: Positioning yourself to use comfortable, not awkward, postures; Keeping your hands, fingers, and other body
parts relaxed; Taking breaks; Developing a healthy lifestyle.
If you have questions about how your own lifestyle, activities, or medical or physical condition may be related to MSDs, see a qualified
health professional.

ABOUT STEELPLAY® WIRELESS CONTROLLER
The Slim Pack Steelplay© wireless controller gives you the perfect grip to play your computer or your PS4TM console. It has precise complete
function keys and 4 programmable paddles on the back to make your controller more powerful.

CONTENT
● 1 x Steelplay® Wireless Controller
● 1 x 1m charging cable
● 1 x User manual

*Please note that the central button is a clickable button and not a soft touch pad.

Connection of the Controller on a PC
-Plug the plug into a free USB port on your USB port on your PC. (You will hear a notification)
-Press simultaneously, until you hear the notification again, on the Option key + the Home key on the controller.
From this, your controller is connected and recognized by your PC.

Connection of the controller to your console
To start using your controller, first plug the USB wireless adapter to the console’s USB port, then press the HOME button and the light bar
on the controller will glow. The console will automatically recognize and pair the controller to your user profile. To connect a second
controller, create another user profile or use an existing one if you have it already. You may not use two controllers under one user profile.

To charge your controller:
1. Carefully connect the USB connector of the provided charge cable to an empty USB port of your computer or your console or of

an AC adapter.
2. Connect the Micro USB connector of the cable to the port of the Steelplay® Wireless controller.
3. Turn on your console or plug the AC adapter.

Pallet configuration
The M1, M2, M3 and M4 paddles on the back of the controller are programmable so that they can have the same functions as the action
buttons.
The M1 M2 M3 M4 palettes can remap a maximum of 14 buttons

By default, the M1 palette has the function of button 1



The M2 palette has by default the function of button 3

The M3 palette has by default the function of button 4

The M4 palette has by default the function of button2

There are 2 modes of paddle configuration:
A Remapping mode: 1 or more buttons can be set on 1 paddle
B Macro mode: sequences of functions of several buttons can be configured on 1 palette.

Mode A: Remapping
Example of operation on the M1 paddle
1) First press and hold the M1 paddle while holding it down, then press Share, the turbo LED stays on, the programming mode is in
progress.
2) Hold down the buttons you want to map, for example L1 and R2
3) Press M1 again to confirm the setting, the turbo LED goes out, the setting is successfully completed. Now if you press the M1 paddle, it
will have the L1 and R2 functions you have chosen.

4) Each pallet can replace one or more of the following buttons: , , , , L1, L2, R1, R2, joystick must, left joystick, directional
cross (up/down/right/left buttons)
In some games, the buttons are already programmed to perform several functions.
5) Memorizing the settings: once you have set up a paddle, it keeps the function(s) set up.
6) The instructions for setting up the other paddle are identical to the above steps.

B mode: Macro
Example of operation on the M1 paddle
1) First press and hold down the M1 paddle without releasing it, then press Option, the turbo LED remains on, the programming mode is in
progress.
2) Press any button you want to set in Macro mode, for example L1 and R2
3) Press M1 again to confirm the setting; the turbo LED goes out, the setting is successfully completed. Now if you press the M1 paddle, the
actions of the L1 and R3 buttons will follow each other in the order in which you pressed the relevant buttons (if you first pressed the L1
button and then the R2 button, the actions of each of these buttons will follow in this order: L1 action and R2 action).

4) Each paddle can replace one or more of the following buttons: , , , , L1, L2, R1, R2, joystick must, left joystick,
directional cross (up/down/right/left buttons)
In some games, the buttons are already programmed to perform several actions.
5) Memorizing the settings: once you have set up a paddle, it keeps the action sequence(s) set up.
6) The instructions for setting up the other paddle are identical to the above steps.

SPECIFICATIONS
DC 3V --- 600mAh
Battery : Polymer Lithium-ion Battery

CUSTOMER SUPPORT
For answers to common questions, troubleshooting steps, and our Customer Support team, e-mail us at: sav@pixminds.com.

TERMS OF WARRANTY
Warranty period is 2 years from date of purchase with proof of purchase submitted. Operating instructions must be followed. Specifically
excludes any damages associated with leakage of batteries. Product must not have been damaged as a result of defacement, misuse, abuse,
neglect, accident, destruction or alteration of the serial number, improper electrical voltages or currents, repair, alteration or maintenance
by any person or party other than our own service facility or an authorized service center, use or installation of non- Steelplay® replacement
parts in the product or the modification of this product in any way, or the incorporation of this product into any other products, or damage
to the product caused by accident, fire, floods, lightning, or acts of God, or any use violative of instructions furnished by Steelplay®.
Obligations of Steelplay® shall be limited to repair or replacement with the same or similar unit, at our option. To obtain repairs under this
warranty, present the product and proof of purchase (e.g., bill or invoice) to the authorized Steelplay® Technical Support Center
transportation charges prepaid. Any requirements that conflict with any state or Federal laws, rules and/or obligations shall not be
enforceable in that particular territory and Steelplay® will adhere to those laws, rules, and/or obligations. When returning the product for
repair, please pack it very carefully, preferably using the original packaging materials. Please also include an explanatory note. IMPORTANT:
To save yourself unnecessary cost and inconvenience, please check carefully that you have read and followed the instructions in this
manual. This warranty is in Lieu of all other expressed warranties, obligations or liabilities. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, OBLIGATIONS, OR
LIABILITIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE,
SHALL BE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WRITTEN LIMITED WARRANTY. Some states do not allow limitations on how
long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations may not apply to you. IN NO EVENT SHALL WE BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF THIS OR ANY OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WHATSOEVER Some states do not
allow the exclusion or limitation of special, incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation may not apply to you. This
warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

DISPOSAL OF WASTE BATTERIES AND ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT

mailto:sav@ecdist.com


This WEEE symbol on the product or in the instructions means that your electrical and electronic equipment should be disposed at the end
of its life separately from your household waste. There are separate collection systems for recycling in the EU. For more information, please
contact the local municipal household waste disposal service or your retailer where you purchased the product.
[European Union] These symbols indicate that the electrical and electronic equipment and batteries marked with these symbols must not
be disposed of as household waste at end of life. They should rather be given to collection points for the recycling of electrical and
electronic equipment and batteries for proper treatment, recovery and recycling in accordance with national legislation and Directive
2012/19/EU. By eliminating these products appropriately, you are helping to conserve natural resources and prevent potential negative
effects on the environment and human health which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of these products. For
more detailed information about recycling this product, please contact your local municipal office, your household waste disposal service or
the shop where you bought it. According to the national legislation, penalties may be applied in case of incorrect disposal of this waste.
[Professional users] If you wish to discard this product, please contact your dealer and check the terms and conditions of the purchase
contract.
[Other Countries outside the European Union] These symbols are only valid within the European Union. To eliminate these products, it
should comply with applicable national legislation or other regulations in your country for the treatment of electrical and electronic
equipment and used batteries.

This product is CE compliant and has the CE mark according to the following European Directives:
● Directive 2012/19/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 July 2012 on waste electrical and electronic equipment

(WEEE)1

● Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on the restriction of the use of certain
hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment2

● Directive 2014/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014 on the harmonization of the laws of the
Member States relating to electromagnetic compatibility3

FOR CUSTOMERS IN THE UNITED STATES
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radiocommunications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on,
the user is encouraged to try to12correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician to help.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:(1) This device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Information and views expressed in this document, including URL and other Internet website references, may change without notice. This
document does not provide you with any legal rights to any intellectual property in any Steelplay product. You may copy and use this
document for your internal reference purposes.

Wireless frequency band and maximum output power : 2.4GHz Wifi, 12.91dBm

3 The directive 2014/30/EU is a recast of the (EMC) Directive 2004/108/EC published in the Official Journal of the European Union L 390/24, 31 December
2004, and repealed Directive 89/336/EEC as from 20 July 2007.

2 The directive 2011/65/UE is a recast of the directive 2002/95/CE of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 January 2003.

1 The directive 2012/19/EU is a recast of the directive 2002/96/CE of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 January 2003.



FRANCAIS

MANETTE SANS FIL STEELPLAY®
MODE D’EMPLOI

Merci pour votre achat d’une Manette sans fil Slim Pack Steelplay®!

/ !\ Ce symbole identifie des renseignements relatifs à la sécurité et à la santé dans ce guide produit Lisez ce guide pour obtenir des
informations importantes relatives à la santé et à la sécurité pour le produit que vous avez acheté.

/ !\ AVERTISSEMENT - AVANT D’INSTALLER ET D’UTILISER CET APPAREIL, LISEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS FOURNIES. LE
FABRICANT NE PEUT ETRE TENU POUR RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES ET BLESSURES LIES A UNE MAUVAISE INSTALLATION OU
UTILISATION. CONSERVEZ TOUJOURS CETTE NOTICE AVEC VOTRE APPAREIL POUR VOUS Y REFERER ULTERIEUREMENT.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
1. Sécurité des enfants et des personnes vulnérables - / !\ AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de suffocation
Cet appareil peut contenir de petits éléments présentant un risque de suffocation pour les enfants de moins de 3 ans. Maintenez les petits
éléments hors de portée des enfants. Assurez-vous de ne jamais laisser ce produit à la portée de jeunes enfants. Ne laissez pas les enfants
jouer avec l’appareil. Ne laissez pas les emballages à portée des enfants. Les enfants ne doivent pas nettoyer ni entreprendre une opération
de maintenance sur l’appareil sans surveillance. Assurez-vous que les enfants qui utilisent ce produit jouent en toute sécurité et observent
leurs limites. Veillez également à ce qu’ils comprennent comment utiliser le produit correctement.
2. Sécurité générale et utilisation - / !\ AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de blessure, de choc électrique, d’incendie, de brûlures ou de dommage
matériel à l’appareil
/ !\ AVERTISSEMENT : ne tentez pas d’effectuer des réparations
/ !\ AVERTISSEMENT : évitez tout contact du produit avec un liquide
Ce produit est destiné à une utilisation domestique et en intérieur. Suivez les instructions du présent manuel. N’utilisez pas ou rangez
l’appareil dans des zones sales ou poussiéreuses dans la mesure où les parties amovibles et les composants électroniques pourraient être
endommagés. N’utilisez pas ou rangez le produit dans des zones de chaleur. Ne laissez pas tomber, ne désassemblez pas, n’ouvrez pas,
n’écrasez pas, ne tordez pas, ne déformez pas, toute pièce du produit, cela pourrait sérieusement les endommager. N’utilisez pas d’eau
pour nettoyer le produit ni autre produit nettoyant. N’utilisez pas de produits abrasifs, de tampons à récurer, de solvants ou d’objets
métalliques. Pour nettoyer le produit, veuillez utiliser un chiffon antistatique. Ne démontez pas le produit vous-même. Toute réparation
doit être réalisée par du personnel qualifié. Ne laissez pas la batterie près d’une source de chaleur comme un radiateur. N’insérez pas un
autre objet que ceux autorisés pour le produit. Ne court-circuitez pas. Ne touchez pas les bornes de la batterie. Ne posez pas d’objets lourds
sur le produit. Evitez les chocs excessifs ou les vibrations excessives. Il ne doit pas être exposé aux gouttes et aux éclaboussures. Ne posez
pas d’objets contenant du liquide tels des vases sur l’appareil. Ne vaporisez pas d’eau sur le produit pour le nettoyer. Tout signe de tentative
d’ouverture et/ou de modification de cet appareil, y compris tout décollement, toute perforation ou tout retrait des étiquettes, annulerait
la garantie limitée.
3. Installation
N’installez pas ou connecter un appareil endommagé. Suivez attentivement les consignes d’installation fournies avec l’appareil. N’installez
pas ni n’utilisez dans un endroit dont la température est inférieure à 15°C ou exposée aux éléments. N’exposez pas le produit directement
aux rayons du soleil ou près d’une source de chaleur. Installez le produit dans un endroit sec et protégé de la poussière. Ne le placez pas
dans des lieux sujets à des éclaboussures d’eau. Ne placez pas sur l’appareil de sources de flammes telles que des bougies allumées.
4. Sécurité électrique - / !\ AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de blessure, de choc électrique, d’incendie, de brûlures ou de dommage matériel à
l’appareil. Comme pour de nombreux appareils électriques, vous risquez de vous blesser gravement ou de mettre votre vie en danger en
cas de décharge électrique ou d’incendie, ou d’endommager votre console ou votre accessoire, si vous ne prenez pas les précautions
nécessaires suivantes. Veuillez uniquement utiliser le câble fourni pour recharger les batteries. Ne laissez aucun liquide entrer en contact
avec le produit ou son câble de recharge. Débranchez le câble de recharge pendant un orage ou si vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser le
produit pendant une longue période. Pour réduire les risques, veillez à ne pas vous assoir ou marcher sur le produit, son câble ou le
connecteur du câble.
5. Mise au rebut - / !\ AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de blessure ou de suffocation
Respectez les règles de sécurité lors de la mise au rebut des Déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE).
6. Câbles - / !\ ATTENTION : Câbles et cordons
Placez tous les câbles et cordons de manière à ce que personne (ou aucun animal) ne puisse se prendre les pieds dedans ou tirer dessus par
mégarde en se déplaçant dans la pièce. Veillez à maintenir les câbles et cordons hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.
Ne laissez pas vos enfants jouer avec les câbles et cordons. Débranchez immédiatement l’appareil si vous constatez qu’il dégage une odeur
de brulé ou de la fumée. L’humidité excessive peut causer des chocs électriques. Assurez-vous que le cordon n’est pas en contact avec un
objet chaud tel qu’un radiateur.
7. Appareils alimentés avec des piles ou batteries - / !\ AVERTISSEMENT : Sécurité des batteries
Cet appareil est alimenté par des batteries rechargeables. Les précautions suivantes concernent tous les produits utilisant des piles jetables
ou rechargeables, y compris des piles au lithium polymère. Une utilisation incorrecte des piles risque d’entraîner l’écoulement du liquide
qu’elles contiennent, une surchauffe, un incendie, ou une explosion pouvant causer des lésions sérieuses, le décès, des dégâts matériels ou
l’endommagement du produit ou des accessoires associés. Le liquide qui s’écoule des piles est corrosif et peut être toxique. Il peut
provoquer des brûlures au niveau de la peau et des yeux. Il s’agit d’une substance toxique si elle est ingérée. Pour diminuer les risques de
blessure, conservez les piles hors de portée des enfants. Si une pile présente une fuite, retirez toutes les piles en suivant la procédure
d’installation fournie avec ce produit en sens inverse, en évitant que le liquide n’entre en contact avec votre peau ou vos vêtements. Si le
liquide devait toutefois entrer en contact avec votre peau ou vos vêtements, rincez immédiatement votre peau à grande eau. Avant
d’insérer de nouvelles piles, nettoyez complètement le compartiment des piles avec un chiffon sec ou suivez les conseils de nettoyage du
fabricant de la batterie. Vous ne devez jamais écraser, ouvrir, percer ou dégrader la batterie, ni la chauffer au-delà de 35 °C, l’exposer



directement à la chaleur ou la jeter au feu. Ne mettez aucun objet métallique en contact avec les bornes de la batterie de l’appareil ; elles
pourraient chauffer et provoquer des brûlures. Ne laissez pas un appareil alimenté avec une batterie exposé directement à la lumière du
soleil pendant des périodes prolongées, par exemple sur le tableau de bord d’un véhicule en été. Ne plongez pas la batterie piles sous l’eau
et veillez à ne pas la mouiller. Ne connectez pas la batterie directement à des prises murales ou à la prise allume-cigare d’un véhicule.
Veillez à ne pas taper sur la batterie, à ne pas la lancer, marcher dessus ou à lui faire subir des chocs physiques importants. Ne percez pas le
boîtier de la batterie de quelque façon que ce soit. N’essayez pas de démonter ou de modifier la batterie de quelque façon que ce soit. Ne
rechargez pas la batterie à proximité d’un feu ou dans des températures extrêmement élevées. Les performances maximales d’une batterie
neuve sont atteintes après seulement deux ou trois recharges complètes. Ne laissez pas une batterie complètement rechargée connectée à
un chargeur, la suralimentation pourrait raccourcir sa durée de vie. Ne jetez pas les batteries au feu car elles pourraient exploser. Veuillez
utiliser les batteries en prenant en compte les règles locales en vigueur et les recyclés-les où que possible. Ne pas considérer les batteries
comme des déchets ménagers. Référez-vous aux directives locales en vigueur sur les méthodes appropriées pour se débarrasser des
déchets électroniques. Ne les jetez pas avec les ordures ménagères.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LA SANTE
1. Syndrome LMR : Lésions dues aux mouvements répétitifs et tension oculaire - / !\ AVERTISSEMENT : L’utilisation des manettes de jeu,
des claviers, des souris ou autres dispositifs électroniques de saisie peut entrainer l’apparition de blessures ou de troubles graves
Après quelques heures, les jeux vidéo peuvent irriter les muscles, les poignets, la peau ou les yeux. LMR signifie « Lésion due aux
mouvements répétitifs ». Le syndrome LMR apparaît suite à de petits mouvements se répétant en permanence. Des symptômes typiques
sont des douleurs dans les doigts, les poignets, les bras ou la nuque. Si vous ressentez des douleurs, des engourdissements ou des faiblesses
au niveau de ces parties du corps, veuillez consulter un médecin dans les plus brefs délais. Veuillez suivre les instructions suivantes afin
d’éviter des problèmes tels que la tendinite, le syndrome du tunnel carpien, l’irritation de la peau ou la tension oculaire. Évitez les périodes
trop longues de jeu. Il est recommandé aux parents de s’assurer que leurs enfants jouent pendant des périodes adéquates. Même si vous
ne croyez pas en avoir besoin, faites une pause de 10 à 15 minutes à chaque heure de jeu, levez-vous et marchez un petit peu. Si vous
éprouvez fatigue ou douleur au niveau des mains, des poignets, des bras ou des yeux, cessez de jouer et reposez-vous pendant plusieurs
heures avant de jouer de nouveau. Si vous avez les mains, les poignets, les bras ou les yeux endoloris pendant le jeu ou après, cessez de
jouer et consultez un médecin. Lorsque vous jouez à un jeu vidéo : Asseyez-vous ou tenez-vous aussi loin que possible de l’écran ; Jouez sur
le plus petit écran disponible ; Ne jouez pas si vous êtes fatigué ou si vous avez besoin de repos ; Jouez dans une pièce bien éclairée ; Faites
une pause de 15 minutes toutes les heures.

A PROPOS DE LA MANETTE SANS FIL SLIM PACK STEELPLAY®
La manette sans fil Slim Pack Steelplay© vous offre une prise en main parfaite pour jouer à votre ordinateur ou à votre console PS4TM. Elle
dispose des touches de fonction complètes précises et de 4 palettes programmables à l’arrière pour rendre votre manette de jeu plus
puissante.

Contenu
● 1 x Manette sans fil Steelplay®
● 1 x Câble de chargement de 1m
● 1 x Notice d’utilisation

*Note : le bouton central est un bouton cliquable et non un pavé tactile au toucher.

MODE D’EMPLOI

Connexion de la manette Slim Pack sur PC
-Brancher la fiche dans un port USB libre sur votre port USB de votre PC. (Vous allez entendre une notification)
-Appuyer simultanément, jusqu’ à entendre une nouvelle fois la notification, sur la Touche Option + la touche Home de la manette.
A partir de cela, votre manette est connectée et reconnue par votre PC.

Connexion de la manette à votre console
Pour commencer à utiliser votre manette, branchez d’abord l’adaptateur sans fil USB au port USB de la console, puis appuyez sur le bouton
d’accueil (HOME) et la barre lumineuse de la manette s’illumine pour signaler la bonne connexion entre la console et la manette. La console



reconnaît et associe automatiquement la manette à votre profil d’utilisateur. Pour connecter une seconde manette, créer un autre profil
d’utilisateur ou utiliser un profil déjà existant. Vous ne pouvez pas utiliser 2 manettes avec un seul profil d’utilisateur.

Pour charger votre manette
1. Connectez la fiche USB du câble fourni à l’un des ports USB de votre ordinateur ou de votre console ou d’un adaptateur secteur.
2. Connectez ensuite la fiche micro USB du câble au port micro USB de votre manette sans-fil Steelplay®.
3. Allumez votre console ou branchez votre adaptateur secteur.

Paramétrage des palettes
Les palettes M1, M2, M3 et M4 à l’arrière de la manette sont programmables pour qu’elles puissent avoir les mêmes fonctions que les
boutons d’action.
Les palettes M1 M2 M3 M4 peuvent remapper un maximum de 14 boutons

La palette M1 a par défaut la fonction du bouton 1

La palette M2 a par défaut la fonction du bouton 3

La palette M3 a par défaut la fonction du bouton 4

La palette M4 a par défaut la fonction du bouton2

Il y a 2 modes de paramétrage des palettes :
Mode A Remapping : 1 ou plusieurs boutons peuvent être paramétrés sur 1 palette
Mode B Macro : des enchaînements de fonctions de plusieurs boutons peuvent être paramétrés sur 1 palette.

Mode A : Remapping
Exemple de fonctionnement sur la palette M1
1) Appuyez d'abord sur la palette M1 et maintenez-la enfoncée sans la relâcher, puis appuyez sur Share, la LED turbo reste allumée, le mode
programmation est en cours.
2) Maintenez enfoncés les boutons que vous souhaitez mapper, par exemple L1 et R2
3) Appuyez de nouveau sur M1 pour confirmer le paramétrage, la LED turbo s'éteint, le paramétrage est terminé avec succès. Maintenant si
vous appuyez sur la palette M1, elle aura les fonctions L1 et R2 que vous avez choisies.

4) Chaque palette peut remplacer un ou plusieurs boutons parmi les suivants : , , , , L1, L2, R1, R2, joystick droit, joystick

gauche, croix directionnelle (boutons haut/bas/droit/gauche)
Dans certains jeux, les boutons sont déjà programmés pour exécuter plusieurs fonctions.
5) Mémorisation des paramétrages : une fois que vous avez paramétré une palette, celle-ci conserve la ou les fonctions paramétrées.
6) Les instructions de paramétrage des autres palettes sont identiques aux étapes ci-dessus. 

Mode B: Macro
Exemple de fonctionnement sur la palette M1
1) Appuyez d'abord sur la palette M1 et maintenez-la enfoncée sans la relâcher, puis appuyez sur Option, la LED turbo reste allumée, le
mode programmation est en cours.
2) Appuyez sur n'importe quel bouton que vous voulez paramétrer en mode Macro, par exemple L1 et R2
3) Appuyez à nouveau sur M1 pour confirmer le paramétrage ; la LED turbo s'éteint, le paramétrage est terminé avec succès. Maintenant si
vous appuyez sur la palette M1, les actions des boutons L1 et R3 s’enchaîneront dans l’ordre dans lequel vous avez appuyé sur les boutons
concernés (si vous avez d’abord appuyé sur le bouton L1 puis sur le bouton R2, les actions de chacun de ces boutons s'enchaînent dans cet
ordre : action L1 puis action R2).

4) Chaque palette peut remplacer un ou plusieurs boutons parmi les suivants : , , , , L1, L2, R1, R2, joystick doit, joystick

gauche, croix directionnelle (boutons haut/bas/droit/gauche)
Dans certains jeux, les boutons sont déjà programmés pour exécuter plusieurs actions.
5) Mémorisation des paramétrages : une fois que vous avez paramétré une palette, celle-ci conserve la ou les enchaînements d’actions
paramétrées.
6) Les instructions de paramétrage des autres palettes sont identiques aux étapes ci-dessus. 

SPECIFICATIONS
DC 3V --- 600mAh
Batterie : Polymer Luthium-ion

SERVICE CLIENT
Contactez-nous par e-mail à sav@pixminds.com pour toute demande d’informations, problèmes techniques ou service client.

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE
La période de garantie est limitée à deux (2) ans à compter de la date d’achat, avec soumission d’une preuve d’achat. Les instructions de
fonctionnement doivent être correctement suivies. Le produit ne doit pas avoir été endommagé par une dégradation, une utilisation non
conforme, une négligence, un accident, une destruction ou une altération du numéro de série, l’utilisation de voltages ou courants
électriques inadaptés , la réparation, la modification ou la maintenance par toute personne ou tiers autres que notre service après-vente ou
un centre de réparation agréé, l’utilisation de pièces de remplacement qui ne soient pas des pièces Steelplay®, ou la modification du

mailto:sav@ecdist.com


produit de quelque manière que ce soit, l’introduction de ce produit dans n’importe quel autre produit, ou des dommage causés par un
accident, feu, inondation, foudre, ou tout autre catastrophe naturelle et toute utilisation allant à l’encontre des instructions fournies par
Steelplay®. Les obligations de Steelplay® sont limitées à la réparation ou le remplacement par un produit identique ou similaire, à sa
convenance. Afin d’obtenir la réparation d’un produit sous cette garantie, veuillez présenter le produit et sa preuve d’achat (c’est-à-dire un
ticket de caisse ou une facture) auprès de votre revendeur ou directement au centre de support technique Steelplay® en ayant au préalable
payé les frais d’envoi. Toute condition en contradiction avec des lois, règles et/ou obligations fédérales ou étatiques ne pourra être
appliquée dans ce territoire spécifique et Steelplay® adhérera à ces lois, règles et/ou obligations. Lors du renvoi du produit en vue d’une
réparation, veuillez s’il vous plait emballer soigneusement le produit, en utilisant de préférence l’emballage d’origine. Merci également de
bien vouloir inclure une note explicative. IMPORTANT : afin de vous permettre d'éviter des coûts et des désagréments inutiles, merci de
vérifier soigneusement que vous avez lu et suivi les instructions figurant dans ce manuel. Cette garantie agit en lieu et place de toutes les
autres garanties, obligations et responsabilités. Certains Etats n'autorisent pas de restrictions de durée de la garantie, auquel cas les
restrictions décrites ci-dessus ne vous sont pas applicables. EN AUCUN CAS NOUS NE POURRONS ETRE TENUS POUR RESPONSABLES POUR
DES DEGATS SPECIFIQUES OU RESULTANT D'UNE INFRACTION A CETTE GARANTIE OU A TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE,
QUELLE QU'ELLE SOIT. Certains Etats n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la restriction des dégâts accidentels, indirects, spéciaux ou induits,
auquel cas la restriction ci- dessus ne vous est pas applicable. Cette garantie vous accorde des droits légaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez
également bénéficier d'autres droits variant d'un Etat à l'autre.

Ce symbole sur le produit ou dans le manuel signifie que votre équipement électrique et électronique doit être, en fin de vie, jeté
séparément de vos déchets ménagers. Il existe en France des systèmes de collecte différents pour les déchets recyclables. Pour plus
d'information, veuillez contacter les autorités locales ou le revendeur chez qui vous avez acheté le produit
[Union européenne] Les symboles suivants indiquent que les équipements électriques et électroniques et les batteries marqués avec ces
symboles ne doivent pas être éliminés comme des déchets ménagers à leur fin de vie. Ils doivent être plutôt remis à des points de collecte
pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques ainsi que les batteries pour un traitement approprié, la récupération et le
recyclage, conformément à la législation nationale et la directive 2012/19/UE. En éliminant ces produits de façon appropriée, vous
contribuez à préserver les ressources naturelles et à prévenir les effets négatifs potentiels sur l’environnement et la santé humaine qui
pourraient autrement être causés par le traitement inapproprié des déchets de ces produits. Pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées
sur le recyclage de ce produit, veuillez contacter votre bureau municipal local, votre service des ordures ménagères ou le magasin où vous
l’avez acheté. Selon la législation nationale, des sanctions peuvent être appliquées en cas d’élimination incorrecte de ces déchets.
[Usagers professionnels] Si vous souhaitez éliminer ce produit, contactez votre revendeur et consultez les termes et conditions du contrat
d’achat.
[Autres pays en dehors de l’Union Européenne] Ces symboles ne sont valables qu’à l’intérieur de l’Union européenne. Pour éliminer ces
produits, il convient de respecter la législation nationale applicable ou d’autres règlements de votre pays pour le traitement des
équipements électriques et électroniques et les batteries usés.

Ce produit porte la marque CE suivant les directives européennes suivantes :
● Directive 2012/19/UE du 4 juillet 2012 du Parlement européen et du Conseil relative aux déchets d’équipement électriques et

électroniques (DEEE)4

● Directive 2011/65/UE du 8 juin 2011 du Parlement européen et du Conseil relative à la limitation de l’utilisation de certaines
substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques5

● Directive 2014/30/UE du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 26 février 2014 relative à l’harmonisation des législations des États
membres concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique (refonte)6

Bande de fréquence sans fil et puissance de sortie maximale : 2.4GHz Wifi, 12.91dBm

6 La directive 2014/30/UE est une recodification de la directive 2004/108/EC du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 15 décembre 2004 relative au
rapprochement des législations des États membres concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique et abrogeant la directive 89/336/CEE à partir du 20 juillet
2007.

5 La directive 2011/65/UE est une recodification de la directive 2002/95/CE du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 27 janvier 2003.

4 La directive 2012/19/EU est une recodification de la directive 2002/96/CE du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 27 janvier 2003.



DEUTSCH
STEELPLAY® WIRELESS-CONTROLLER

PRODUKTHANDBUCH

Vielen Dank für Ihren Kauf der Steelplay® Wireless-Controller!

/!\ Dieses Symbol kennzeichnet Sicherheits- und Gesundheitshinweise in diesem Handbuch. In diesem Handbuch finden Sie wichtige
Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsinformationen für das von Ihnen erworbene Produkt.

WARNUNG - VOR DER INSTALLATION UND DIESES PRODUKT VERWENDEN, LESEN SIE DEN ANWEISUNGEN. DER HERSTELLER IST NICHT FÜR
FÜGTE SCHÄDEN UNSACHGEMÄSSER INSTALLATION IM ZUSAMMENHANG. STETS IN GERÄTE MIT IHRER KAMERA ZUKUNFT AUF ZUKUNFT.

SICHERHEIT
1. Sicherheit von Kindern und gefährdeten Personen - /! \ WARNUNG: Erstickungsgefahr
Dieses Gerät kann kleine Teile enthalten, die für Kinder unter 3 Jahren eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen können. Achten Sie darauf, dieses
Produkt niemals in der Reichweite von kleinen Kindern lassen. Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Lassen Sie keine Verpackung
innerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Kinder sollten keine Wartungsarbeiten am Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt zu reinigen oder zu
versuchen.
2. Allgemeine Sicherheit und Verwendung - /!\ WARNUNG: Verletzungsgefahr, Stromschlag, Feuer, Verbrennungen oder Schäden am Gerät
/! \ WARNUNG: Versuchen Sie nicht, Reparaturen durchzuführen
/! \ WARNUNG: Lassen Sie Ihr Zubehör nicht nass werden
Dieses Gerät ist für den Innenbereich bestimmt und darf nicht anders verwendet werden. Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise im
Handbuch. Benutzen oder lagern Sie das Gerät nicht in staubigen oder schmutzigen Umgebungen, da seine beweglichen Teile und
elektronische Bauteile beschädigt werden können. Verwenden und lagern Sie das Gerät nicht in heißen Umgebungen. Nicht fallen lassen,
nicht zerlegen, nicht öffnen, nicht abstürzen, nicht verbiegen, das Produkt oder Teile nicht verformen, dies kann ernsthaft beschädigt
werden. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mit nassen Händen und vermeiden Sie jede Art von Feuchtigkeit. Verwenden Sie kein Wasser, um
das Produkt oder andere Reinigungsmittel zu reinigen. Verwenden Sie keine Scheuermittel, Scheuerschwämme, Lösungsmittel oder
Metallgegenstände. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Geräts ein antistatisches Tuch. Versuchen Sie nicht, die Anschlüsse zu reinigen.
Zerlegen Sie das Produkt nicht selbst. Alle Reparaturarbeiten dürfen nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchgeführt werden. Verhindern,
dass Flüssigkeit in das Produkt gelangt. Lassen Sie den Akku nicht in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle wie Heizkörper stehen. Fügen Sie keine
anderen als die im Produkt zugelassenen Gegenstände ein. Nicht kurzschließen. Berühren Sie die Batterieklemmen nicht. Stellen Sie keine
schweren Gegenstände auf das Gerät. Vermeiden Sie übermäßigen Schock oder Vibrationen des Geräts. Das Gerät darf keinem Tropfen
oder Spritzwasser ausgesetzt werden. Stellen Sie keine mit Flüssigkeiten gefüllten Gegenstände wie Vasen auf das Gerät. Sprühen Sie kein
Wasser oder Dampf, um das Gerät zu reinigen. Jeglicher Nachweis eines Versuchs, dieses Gerät zu öffnen und / oder zu modifizieren,
einschließlich eines Peelings, einer Punktierung oder Entfernung eines der Etiketten, erlischt die beschränkte Garantie.
3. Einbau
Installieren Sie kein beschädigtes Gerät und schließen Sie es nicht an. Befolgen Sie sorgfältig die mit dem Gerät gelieferten
Installationsanweisungen. Installieren Sie es nicht oder verwenden Sie es nicht an einem Ort, an dem die Temperatur unter 15 ° C liegt oder
an einer Stelle, die den Elementen ausgesetzt ist. Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht oder in der Nähe von Wärmequellen
auf. Das Produkt trocken aufbewahren und vor Staub schützen. Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen auf. Stellen
Sie das Gerät nicht mit Flammenquellen wie brennenden Kerzen auf.
4. Elektrische Sicherheit ACHTUNG: Verletzungsgefahr, Stromschlag, Feuer, Verbrennungen oder Schäden am Gerät.Wie bei vielen anderen
elektrischen Geräten kann es zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod durch Stromschlag, Feuer oder Beschädigungen an Zubehör und
Konsolen kommen, wenn die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen nicht beachtet werden. Verwenden Sie nur ein zugelassenes Ladekabel.
Achten Sie darauf, dass keine drahtlosen Geräte oder Ladekabel nass werden. Ziehen Sie das Ladekabel während eines Gewitters oder bei
längerer Nichtbenutzung aus der Steckdose. Um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden, sollten Sie nicht auf ein drahtloses Gerät, sein Kabel oder
den Kabelstecker oder -stecker sitzen oder treten.
5. Entsorgung - /!\ ACHTUNG: Verletzungsgefahr oder Erstickung
Folgen Sie den Sicherheitsregeln bei der Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE).
6. Kabel - /!\ ACHTUNG: Kabel
Legen Sie alle Kabel und Leitungen, so dass Person (oder ein Tier) durch Bewegung im Raum in den Füßen oder erschossen versehentlich
gefangen werden. Achten Sie darauf, Kabel und Leitungen zu halten außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren. Lassen Sie sich
nicht Ihre Kinder mit Kabeln und Leitungen spielen. Ab sofort ziehen Sie das Gerät, wenn Sie es ein Brand oder Rauch abgibt bemerken.
Übermäßige Feuchtigkeit kann zu Stromschlägen führen. Sicherstellen, dass die Kabel, wie beispielsweise einem Radiator nicht in Kontakt
mit einem heißen Objekt sind.
7. Batterien Informationen - /!\ WARNUNG: Batteriesicherheit
Das Gerät wird mit einer wiederaufladbaren Batterie betrieben. Die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen gelten für alle Produkte, die Einweg-
oder wiederaufladbare Batterien, einschließlich Lithium-Ionen, verwenden. Unsachgemäßer Batteriebetrieb kann zu schweren
Verletzungen, Tod, Sachschäden oder Beschädigung des Produkts oder damit zusammenhängenden Zubehörs infolge von Leckagen, Feuer,
Überhitzung oder Explosion der Batterie führen. Die freigesetzte Batterieflüssigkeit ist korrosiv und kann giftig sein. Es kann Haut- und
Augenverätzungen verursachen und ist beim Verschlucken schädlich. Um die Gefahr von Verletzungen zu vermeiden, halten Sie Batterien
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern. Wenn eine Batterie leckt, entfernen Sie alle Batterien, wobei darauf geachtet werden muss, dass die
ausgetretene Flüssigkeit Ihre Haut oder Kleidung nicht berührt. Wenn Flüssigkeit von der Batterie mit Haut oder Kleidung in Berührung
kommt, Haut sofort mit Wasser spülen. Bevor Sie neue Batterien einsetzen, reinigen Sie das Batteriefach gründlich mit einem trockenen
Tuch oder folgen Sie den Empfehlungen des Batterieherstellers für die Reinigung. Die volle Leistung einer neuen Batterie wird erst nach 2
oder 3 vollständigen Lade- und Entladezyklen erreicht. Lassen Sie eine voll aufgeladene Batterie nicht an ein Ladegerät angeschlossen, da
eine Überladung die Lebensdauer verkürzt. Werfen Sie Batterien nicht ins Feuer, da sie explodieren können. Bitte entsorgen Sie die
Batterien gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften und entsorgen Sie sie nach Möglichkeit. Entsorgen Sie Batterien nicht als Haushaltsabfall. Nicht



zerdrücken, öffnen, durchstechen, verstümmeln, über 35 ° C (95 ° F) erhitzen, direkte Wärme anwenden oder Batterien im Feuer entsorgen.
Verwenden Sie keine neuen und alten Batterien oder Batterien verschiedener Typen (z. B. Carbon-Zink- und Alkalibatterien). Keine
Metallgegenstände zum Berühren der Batterieklemmen am Gerät zulassen; Sie können heiß werden und Verbrennungen verursachen.
Tragen oder legen Sie Batterien nicht zusammen mit Halsketten, Haarnadeln oder anderen Metallgegenständen. Lassen Sie ein
batteriebetriebenes Gerät nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum, wie z. B. im Sommer auf direktem Sonnenlicht, stehen. Tauchen Sie
Batterien nicht in Wasser ein oder lassen Sie sie nicht nass werden. Schließen Sie die Batterien nicht direkt an Steckdosen oder
Zigarettenanzünder an. Schlagen Sie nicht auf, werfen, treten Sie auf, oder legen Sie Batterien keinen schweren physischen Schock aus.
Batteriegehäuse nicht in irgendeiner Weise durchstechen. Versuchen Sie nicht, Batterien in irgendeiner Weise zu zerlegen oder zu
modifizieren. Laden Sie Akkus nicht in der Nähe von Feuer oder in extrem heißen Umgebungen auf.

WICHTIGE GESUNDHEITSWARNUNG
1. Muskel-Skelett-Erkrankungen - /!\ WARNUNG: Die Verwendung von Spiele-Controllern, Tastaturen, Mäusen oder anderen elektronischen
Eingabegeräten kann schwere Verletzungen oder Krankheiten nach sich ziehen..
Beim Spielen von Videospielen, wie bei vielen Aktivitäten, können Sie gelegentliche Beschwerden in Ihren Händen, Armen, Schultern, Hals
oder anderen Teilen des Körpers auftreten. Allerdings, wenn Sie Symptome wie anhaltende oder wiederkehrende Beschwerden,
Schmerzen, Pochen, Schmerzen, Kribbeln, Taubheitsgefühl, brennende Empfindung oder Steifheit, NICHT IGNORE DIESE WARNING SIGNS.
PROMPTLY SEE eine qualifizierte GESUNDHEIT PROFESSIONAL, auch wenn Symptome auftreten, wenn Sie nicht spielen ein Videospiel.
Symptome wie diese können mit schmerzhaften und manchmal dauerhaft deaktivieren Verletzungen oder Störungen der Nerven, Muskeln,
Sehnen, Blutgefäße und andere Teile des Körpers zugeordnet werden. Diese muskuloskeletale Störung (MSDs) schließen
Karpaltunnelsyndrom, Tendinitis, Tenosynovitis, Erschütterungssyndrome und andere Bedingungen ein. Während Forscher noch nicht in der
Lage, viele Fragen über MSDs zu beantworten, gibt es allgemeine Übereinstimmung, dass viele Faktoren können mit ihrem Auftreten,
einschließlich medizinische und körperliche Bedingungen, Stress und wie man es bewältigt werden, die allgemeine Gesundheit und wie
eine Person Positionen und Verwendet ihren Körper während der Arbeit und andere Aktivitäten (einschließlich der Wiedergabe von
Videospielen). Einige Studien schlagen vor, wie viel Zeit eine Person eine Aktivität durchführt, kann ein Faktor sein. Dies sind einige
Richtlinien, die Ihnen helfen können, zu arbeiten und spielen mehr komfortabel und möglicherweise reduzieren Risiko für alle MSD:
Positionieren Sie sich bequem zu benutzen, nicht umständlich, Haltungen; Halten Sie Ihre Hände, Finger und andere Körperteile entspannt;
Unterbrechen; Entwicklung eines gesunden Lebensstils.
Wenn Sie Fragen haben, wie Ihre eigenen Lebensstil, Aktivitäten oder medizinische oder körperliche Verfassung mit MSDs
zusammenhängen, sehen Sie eine qualifizierte medizinische Fachkraft.

ÜBER STEELPLAY® WIRELESS CONTROLLER
Der Slim Pack Steelplay© Wireless Controller bietet Ihnen den perfekten Griff, um Ihren Computer oder Ihre PS4TM-Konsole zu spielen. Es
verfügt über präzise komplette Funktionstasten und 4 programmierbare Paddel auf der Rückseite, um Ihre Steuerung leistungsfähiger zu
machen.

INHALT
- 1 x Steelplay® Wireless-Controller
- 1 x Ladekabel
- 1 x Bedienungsanleitung

*Bitte beachten Sie, die zentrale Taste ist eine anklickbare Taste und kein berührungsempfindliches Pad.

ANFAHRT

Anschluss des Slim Pack-Controllers an einen PC
- Stecken Sie den Stecker in einen freien USB-Anschluss an Ihrem USB-Anschluss Ihres PCs. (Sie hören eine Benachrichtigung)
- Drücken Sie gleichzeitig auf die Wahltaste + die Home-Taste auf dem Controller, bis Sie die Benachrichtigung erneut hören.
Von hier aus wird Ihr Controller angeschlossen und von Ihrem PC erkannt.

Anschluss des Slim Pack-Controllers an eine Konsole
Um den Controller zu verwenden, stecken Sie zunächst den USB-Adapter in den USB-Port der Konsole und drücken dann die HOME-Taste
und der Lichtbalken am Controller leuchten. Die Konsole erkennt den Controller automatisch und paart ihn an Ihr Benutzerprofil. Um einen



zweiten Controller anzuschließen, erstellen Sie ein anderes Benutzerprofil oder verwenden Sie ein vorhandenes, wenn Sie es bereits haben.
Sie dürfen zwei Steuerungen nicht unter einem Benutzerprofil verwenden.

Zum Aufladen Ihren Controller
1. Schließen Sie den USB-Anschluss des mitgelieferten Ladekabels vorsichtig an einen leeren USB-Port Ihres Computers oder Ihrer

Konsole oder eines Netzteils an.
2. Verbinden Sie den Micro-USB-Stecker des Kabels mit dem Anschluss des Steelplay® Wireless-Controller.
3. Schalten Sie die Konsole ein oder schließen Sie das Netzteil an.

Palettenkonfiguration
Die Paddel M1, M2, M3 und M4 auf der Rückseite der Steuerung sind programmierbar, so dass sie die gleichen Funktionen wie die
Aktionstasten haben können.
Die M1 M2 M3 M4 Paletten können maximal 14 Tasten neu belegen.

Standardmäßig hat die M1-Palette die Funktion der Taste 1.

Die M2-Palette hat standardmäßig die Funktion der Taste 3.

Die M3-Palette hat standardmäßig die Funktion der Taste 4.

Die M4-Palette hat standardmäßig die Funktion der Taste2.

Es gibt 2 Arten der Palettenkonfiguration:
A Ein Umschlüsselungsmodus: 1 oder mehr Tasten können auf 1 Palette eingestellt werden.
B Makro-Modus: Funktionsabläufe mehrerer Tasten können auf einer Palette konfiguriert werden.

Modus A: Umschlüsselung
Beispiel für die Bedienung auf der M1-Palette
1) Halten Sie zuerst das M1-Paddel gedrückt, während Sie es gedrückt halten, dann drücken Sie Share, die Turbo-LED leuchtet weiterhin,
der Programmiermodus ist in Bearbeitung.
2) Halten Sie die Tasten gedrückt, die Sie zuordnen möchten, z.B. L1 und R2.
3) Drücken Sie M1 erneut, um die Einstellung zu bestätigen, die Turbo-LED erlischt, die Einstellung ist erfolgreich abgeschlossen. Wenn Sie
nun die M1-Palette drücken, hat sie die von Ihnen gewählten Funktionen L1 und R2.

4) Jede Palette kann eine oder mehrere der folgenden Tasten ersetzen: , , , , L1, L2, R1, R2, Joystick muss, linker Joystick,
Richtungskreuz (Auf/Ab/Rechts/Links-Tasten)
In einigen Spielen sind die Tasten bereits so programmiert, dass sie mehrere Funktionen ausführen.
5) Speichern der Einstellungen: Sobald Sie eine Palette eingerichtet haben, bleibt die Funktion(en) ein.
6) Die Anweisungen zum Einrichten der anderen Paletten sind identisch mit den obigen Schritten.

B-Modus: Makro
Beispiel für die Bedienung auf der M1-Palette
1) Zuerst das M1-Paddel drücken und gedrückt halten, ohne es loszulassen, dann Option drücken, die Turbo-LED bleibt an, der
Programmiermodus ist im Gange.
2) Drücken Sie eine beliebige Taste, die Sie im Makro-Modus einstellen möchten, z.B. L1 und R2.
3) Drücken Sie M1 erneut, um die Einstellung zu bestätigen; die Turbo-LED erlischt, die Einstellung ist erfolgreich abgeschlossen. Wenn Sie
nun die M1-Palette drücken, folgen die Aktionen der Tasten L1 und R3 in der Reihenfolge, in der Sie die entsprechenden Tasten gedrückt
haben (wenn Sie zuerst die L1-Taste und dann die R2-Taste gedrückt haben, folgen die Aktionen jeder dieser Tasten in dieser Reihenfolge:
L1-Aktion und R2-Aktion).

4) Jede Palette kann eine oder mehrere der folgenden Tasten ersetzen: , , , , L1, L2, R1, R2, Joystick muss, linker Joystick,
Richtungskreuz (Auf/Ab/Rechts/Links-Tasten)
In einigen Spielen sind die Tasten bereits so programmiert, dass sie mehrere Aktionen ausführen.
5) Speichern der Einstellungen: Sobald Sie eine Palette eingerichtet haben, bleibt die Aktionsfolge(n) eingerichtet.
6) Die Anweisungen zum Einrichten der anderen Paletten sind identisch mit den obigen Schritten.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
Gleichstrom 3V --- 600mAh
Batterie: Polymer-Lithium-Ionen-Akku

KUNDENSERVICE
Zur Fehlersuche können Sie den Kundenservice per E-Mail an sav@pixmidns.com kontaktieren.

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN
Die Garantiezeit wird ab dem Datum des Kaufs zwei (2) Jahre beschränkt, mit Vorlage eines Kaufnachweis. Die Betriebsanleitung zu
beachten. Das Produkt muss wurden durch eine Verschlechterung, unsachgemäße Verwendung, Fahrlässigkeit, Unfall, Zerstörung oder
Änderung der Seriennummer, ungeeignete elektrische Spannungen oder Ströme, Instandsetzung, Umbau nicht beschädigt oder Wartung
durch Personen oder andere Partei als After-Sales-Service oder einem autorisierten Reparatur-Center, die Verwendung von Ersatzteilen, die
nicht von Steelplay® Teile sind, oder das Produkt in irgendeiner Weise zu ändern, die Einführung dieses Produkts in einem anderen Produkt

mailto:sav@ecdist.com


oder durch Unfall verursachten Schäden, Feuer, Überschwemmungen, Blitzschlag oder andere Naturkatastrophen, und die Verwendung
geht gegen die von Steelplay® Anweisungen. Steelplay® Verpflichtungen sind begrenzt mit dem gleichen oder einem ähnlichen Produkt zu
reparieren oder Ersatz nach seiner Bequemlichkeit. Um die Reparatur eines Produkts im Rahmen dieser Garantie zu erhalten, präsentieren
das Produkt und den Kaufnachweis (dh eine Quittung oder Rechnung zu sagen) von Ihrem Händler oder direkt an das Support-Center
technische Steelplay® hat das Porto vorher bezahlt. Alle Anforderungen, die Konflikte mit den Gesetzen, Regeln und / oder Bundes- oder
Staatsverpflichtungen nicht in diesem speziellen Gebiet und Steelplay® angewendet werden zur Einhaltung dieser Gesetze, Regeln und /
oder Verpflichtungen. Wenn das Produkt für die Rückkehr zu reparieren, bitte, bitte das Produkt sorgfältig verpacken, vorzugsweise die
Originalverpackung. Vielen Dank auch an bitte eine Erläuterung enthalten. WICHTIG: damit Sie unnötige Kosten und Unannehmlichkeiten zu
vermeiden, danke sorgfältig zu prüfen, dass Sie gelesen haben und die Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch. Diese Garantie gilt anstelle aller
anderen Garantien, Verpflichtungen und Verantwortlichkeiten. Einige Staaten erlauben nicht die Garantiezeit Einschränkungen, wobei in
diesem Fall die oben beschriebenen Einschränkungen nicht gelten. IN KEINEM FALL HAFTEN WIR IHNEN FÜR BESONDERE ODER
FOLGESCHÄDEN DURCH DIE VERLETZUNG DIESER GARANTIE ODER EINER ANDEREN AUSDRÜCKLICH ODER IMPLIZIT, WAS AUCH IMMER.
Einige Staaten erlauben den Ausschluss oder die Beschränkung von speziellen, indirekte, spezielle oder Folgeschäden, so dass die oben
genannte Beschränkung gilt nicht. Diese Garantie gibt Ihnen bestimmte Rechte, und Sie können auch andere Rechte, die von Staat zu Staat
unterschiedlich.

Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt oder in den Anweisungen, dass das elektrische und elektronische Geräte am Ende des Lebens sein sollte,
getrennt vom Hausmüll geworfen werden. In Frankreich gibt es unterschiedliche Sammelsysteme für Wertstoffe. Für weitere Informationen
wenden Sie sich bitte an die örtlichen Behörden oder den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben
[Europäische Union] Diese Symbole, dass die elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten und Batterien mit diesen Symbolen gekennzeichnet
darf nicht als Hausmüll am Ende der Lebensdauer entsorgt werden. Sie sollten vielmehr mit dem nationalen Recht und der Richtlinie
2012/19 / EU zu den Sammelstellen für das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten sowie Batterien für die richtige Behandlung,
Verwertung und Recycling gemäß gegeben werden. Durch den Wegfall der in geeigneter Weise diese Produkte, helfen Sie natürliche
Ressourcen zu schützen und mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu erhalten, die sonst durch
die unsachgemäße Entsorgung dieser Produkte verursacht werden könnten. Für nähere Informationen zum Recycling dieses Produkts
erhalten Sie bei Ihrer örtlichen Gemeindeverwaltung, Ihrem Entsorgungsbetrieben oder dem Geschäft, wo Sie es gekauft haben. Die
nationale Regelung, Strafen können bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung dieser Abfälle angewendet werden.
[Professionelle Anwender] Wenn Sie dieses Produkt entsorgen möchten, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler wenden und die
Bedingungen und Konditionen des Kaufvertrages überprüfen.
[Andere Länder außerhalb der Europäischen Union] Diese Symbole gelten nur innerhalb der Europäischen Union. Um diese Produkte zu
beseitigen, sollte es mit den geltenden nationalen Gesetzen oder anderen Vorschriften in Ihrem Land für die Behandlung von Elektro- und
Elektronikgeräten und Batterien entsprechen.

Dieses Produkt ist CE-Kennzeichnung gemäß den folgenden europäischen Richtlinien:
● Richtlinie 2012/19/EU des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 4. Juli 2012 über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte7

● Richtlinie 2011/65/EU des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 8. Juni 2011 zur Beschränkung der Verwendung
bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten8

● Richtlinie 2014/30/EU des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 26. Februar 2014 zur Harmonisierung der
Rechtsvorschriften der Mitgliedstaaten über die elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit9

Drahtloses Frequenzband und maximale Ausgangsleistung: 2.4GHz Wifi, 12.91dBm

9 Richtlinie 2014/30/EU ist eine Neufassung der Richtlinie 2004/108/EG des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 15. Dezember 2004.

8 Richtlinie 2011/65/EU ist eine Neufassung der Richtlinie 2002/95/EG des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 27. Januar 2003.

7 Richtlinie 2012/19/EU ist eine Neufassung der Richtlinie 2002/96/EG des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 27. Januar 2003.



PORTUGUES

STEELPLAY - SLIM PACK - WIRELESS CONTROLLER - BLUE/RED/GOLD
MANUAL DO USUÁRIO

Obrigado por adquirir um controlador sem fio Steelplay® Slim Pack!

/!\ Este símbolo identifica mensagens de segurança e saúde neste guia do produto. Leia este guia para obter informações importantes
sobre segurança e saúde do produto que você adquiriu.

/!\ AVISO: A NÃO CONFIGURAÇÃO, USO E CUIDADO ADEQUADOS COM ESTE PRODUTO PODE AUMENTAR O RISCO DE LESÕES GRAVES,
MORTE, DANOS À PROPRIEDADE OU DANOS AO PRODUTO OU ACESSÓRIOS RELACIONADOS. LEIA ESTE GUIA DO PRODUTO PARA
INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA E SAÚDE E GUARDE ESTES DOCUMENTOS PARA REFERÊNCIA FUTURA COM ATENÇÃO. POR
FAVOR, MANTENHA FORA DO ALCANCE DE CRIANÇAS.

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA DO PRODUTO
1. Segurança de crianças e pessoas vulneráveis - /!\ AVISO: Perigo de asfixia
Este dispositivo pode conter peças pequenas que podem representar risco de asfixia para crianças menores de 3 anos. Mantenha as peças
pequenas longe do alcance das crianças. Certifique-se de nunca deixar este produto ao alcance de crianças pequenas. Não deixe crianças
brincarem com o dispositivo. Não deixe a embalagem ao alcance das crianças. As crianças não devem limpar ou tentar qualquer
manutenção no dispositivo sem supervisão. Certifique-se de que as crianças que utilizam este produto brinquem com segurança e dentro
dos seus limites e certifique-se de que compreendem o uso adequado do dispositivo.
2.Segurança geral e uso- /!\ AVISO: Risco de ferimentos, choque elétrico, incêndio, queimaduras ou danos ao dispositivo
/!\ AVISO: Não tente reparos
/!\ AVISO: Não permita que seu acessório fique molhado
Este dispositivo foi projetado para uso doméstico interno e não deve ser usado de outra forma. Siga as instruções de segurança do manual.
Não use ou armazene o dispositivo em áreas empoeiradas/sujas, pois suas peças móveis e componentes eletrônicos podem ser danificados.
Não use ou guarde o dispositivo em áreas quentes. Não deixe cair, não desmonte, não abra, não bata, não dobre, não deforme o produto
ou qualquer uma de suas peças, pois isso pode danificá-los gravemente. Não utilize o produto com as mãos molhadas e evite qualquer tipo
de umidade. Não use água para limpar o produto ou qualquer outro agente de limpeza. Não utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos,
esfregões, solventes ou objetos metálicos. Para limpar o produto, utilize um pano antiestático. Não tente limpar os conectores. Não
desmonte o produto sozinho. Todos os reparos devem ser realizados por pessoal qualificado. Evite que qualquer líquido entre no produto.
Não deixe a bateria perto de uma fonte de calor, como um radiador. Não insira nenhum objeto diferente dos permitidos no produto. Não
provoque curto-circuito. Não toque nos terminais da bateria. Não coloque objetos pesados sobre o produto. Evite choques ou vibrações
excessivas da unidade. A unidade não deve ser exposta a gotas ou respingos de água. Não coloque objetos cheios de líquidos, como vasos,
sobre o dispositivo. Não borrife água ou vapor para limpar a unidade. Qualquer evidência de qualquer tentativa de abrir e/ou modificar
este dispositivo, incluindo qualquer descascamento, perfuração ou remoção de qualquer uma das etiquetas, anulará a Garantia Limitada.
3. Instalação
Não instale e não conecte um dispositivo danificado. Siga cuidadosamente as instruções de instalação fornecidas com o dispositivo. Não
instale ou não utilize em local com temperatura inferior a 15 ° C ou em local exposto às intempéries. Não coloque o produto sob luz solar
direta ou próximo a uma fonte de calor. Instale o produto em local seco e protegido de poeira. Não coloque em áreas sujeitas a respingos
de água. Não coloque o dispositivo em fontes de chama, como velas acesas.
4. Segurança elétrica- /!\ AVISO: Risco de ferimentos, choque elétrico, incêndio, queimaduras ou danos ao dispositivo
Tal como acontece com muitos outros dispositivos elétricos, a não observância das precauções a seguir pode resultar em ferimentos graves
ou morte por choque elétrico, incêndio ou danos aos acessórios e ao console. Use apenas um cabo de carregamento aprovado. Não
permita que um dispositivo sem fio ou cabo de carregamento molhe. Desconecte o cabo de carregamento durante tempestades elétricas
ou quando não for utilizado por longos períodos. Para evitar danos, evite sentar ou pisar num dispositivo sem fios, no seu cabo ou na ficha
ou conector do cabo.
5. Disposição - /!\ AVISO:
Observe as regras de segurança ao descartar resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos (REEE).
6. Cabos- /!\ AVISO: Cabos e Cordões
Para reduzir possíveis riscos de tropeços ou emaranhados, organize todos os cabos e cordas de forma que pessoas e animais de estimação
não tropecem ou os puxem acidentalmente enquanto se movem ou caminham pela área. Mantenha os cabos e fios fora do alcance de
crianças e animais de estimação. Não deixe as crianças brincarem com cabos e fios. A umidade excessiva pode causar choque elétrico.
Certifique-se de que o cabo não esteja em contato com objetos quentes, como um aquecedor.
7. Dispositivos alimentados por bateria - /!\ AVISO: Segurança da bateria
O dispositivo é alimentado por uma bateria recarregável. As precauções a seguir se aplicam a todos os produtos que utilizam baterias
descartáveis ou recarregáveis, incluindo baterias de íon de lítio. O uso inadequado da bateria pode resultar em ferimentos graves, morte,
danos materiais ou danos ao produto ou acessórios relacionados como resultado de vazamento de fluido da bateria, incêndio,
superaquecimento ou explosão. O fluido da bateria liberado é corrosivo e pode ser tóxico. Pode causar queimaduras na pele e nos olhos e é
prejudicial se ingerido. Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos, mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças. Se uma bateria vazar, remova
todas as baterias tomando cuidado para evitar que o fluido vazado entre em contato com sua pele ou roupas. Se o fluido da bateria entrar
em contato com a pele ou roupas, lave imediatamente a pele com água. Antes de inserir novas baterias, limpe completamente o
compartimento da bateria com um pano seco ou siga as recomendações do fabricante da bateria para limpeza. O desempenho total de
uma bateria nova é alcançado somente após 2 ou 3 ciclos completos de carga e descarga. Não deixe uma bateria totalmente carregada
conectada a um carregador, pois a sobrecarga pode reduzir sua vida útil. Não descarte as baterias no fogo, pois elas podem explodir.
Descarte as baterias de acordo com os regulamentos locais e recicle sempre que possível. Não descarte as baterias como lixo doméstico.
Não esmague, abra, perfure, mutile, aqueça acima de 35° C (95° F), aplique calor direto ou descarte as baterias no fogo. Não misture pilhas
novas com velhas ou pilhas de tipos diferentes (por exemplo, pilhas de carbono-zinco e alcalinas). Não permita que objetos metálicos



toquem nos terminais da bateria do dispositivo; eles podem ficar quentes e causar queimaduras. Não carregue nem coloque baterias junto
com colares, grampos de cabelo ou outros objetos metálicos. Não deixe um dispositivo alimentado por bateria exposto à luz solar direta por
um longo período, como no painel do carro durante o verão. Não mergulhe as baterias em água nem deixe-as molhar. Não conecte as
baterias diretamente às tomadas de parede ou ao isqueiro do carro. Não bata, jogue, pise ou submeta as baterias a choques físicos graves.
Não perfure os invólucros da bateria de forma alguma. Não tente desmontar ou modificar as baterias de forma alguma. Não recarregue as
baterias perto do fogo ou em condições extremamente quentes.

AVISO DE SAÚDE IMPORTANTE
1. Distúrbios músculo-esqueléticos- /!\AVISO: O uso de controladores de jogos, teclados, mouses ou outros dispositivos eletrônicos de
entrada pode estar associado a lesões ou distúrbios graves.
Ao jogar videogame, assim como em muitas atividades, você pode sentir desconforto ocasional nas mãos, braços, ombros, pescoço ou
outras partes do corpo. No entanto, se sentir sintomas como desconforto persistente ou recorrente, dor, latejamento, dor, formigamento,
dormência, sensação de queimação ou rigidez, NÃO IGNORE ESTES SINAIS DE AVISO. PROCURE IMEDIATAMENTE UM PROFISSIONAL DE
SAÚDE QUALIFICADO, mesmo que os sintomas ocorram quando você não estiver jogando videogame. Sintomas como esses podem estar
associados a lesões ou distúrbios dolorosos e às vezes incapacitantes permanentes dos nervos, músculos, tendões, vasos sanguíneos e
outras partes do corpo. Esses distúrbios musculoesqueléticos (LME) incluem síndrome do túnel do carpo, tendinite, tenossinovite,
síndromes vibratórias e outras condições. Embora os investigadores ainda não sejam capazes de responder a muitas perguntas sobre as
LME, existe um consenso geral de que muitos factores podem estar ligados à sua ocorrência, incluindo condições médicas e físicas, stress e
a forma como se lida com ele, saúde geral e como uma pessoa se posiciona e usa o corpo durante o trabalho e outras atividades (incluindo
jogar videogame). Alguns estudos sugerem que a quantidade de tempo que uma pessoa realiza uma atividade pode ser um fator. Estas são
algumas diretrizes que podem ajudá-lo a trabalhar e se divertir com mais conforto e possivelmente reduzir o risco de sofrer qualquer LME:
Posicionar-se para usar posturas confortáveis e não estranhas; Manter as mãos, dedos e outras partes do corpo relaxadas; Fazendo pausas;
Desenvolvendo um estilo de vida saudável.
Se tiver dúvidas sobre como o seu estilo de vida, atividades ou condição médica ou física podem estar relacionados com LME, consulte um
profissional de saúde qualificado.

SOBRE O CONTROLADOR SEM FIO STEELPLAY®
O controle sem fio Slim Pack Steelplay© oferece a aderência perfeita para jogar no computador ou no console PS4TM. Possui teclas de
função completas e precisas e 4 pás programáveis na parte traseira para tornar seu controlador mais poderoso.

CONTENTE
● 1 x controlador sem fio Steelplay®
● 1x1m cabo de carregamento
● 1 x manual do usuário

*Observe que o botão central é um botão clicável e não um touch pad suave.

Conexão do controlador em um PC
-Conecte o plugue em uma porta USB livre na porta USB do seu PC. (Você ouvirá uma notificação)
-Pressione simultaneamente, até ouvir a notificação novamente, na tecla Opção + tecla Home no controlador.
A partir disso, seu controlador é conectado e reconhecido pelo seu PC.

Conexão do controlador ao seu console
Para começar a usar seu controlador, primeiro conecte o adaptador USB sem fio à porta USB do console e, em seguida, pressione o botão
HOME e a barra de luz no controlador acenderá. O console reconhecerá e emparelhará automaticamente o controlador ao seu perfil de
usuário. Para conectar um segundo controlador, crie outro perfil de usuário ou use um existente, se já o tiver. Você não pode usar dois
controladores em um perfil de usuário.

Para carregar seu controlador:
Conecte cuidadosamente o conector USB do cabo de carregamento fornecido a uma porta USB vazia do seu computador ou console ou de
um adaptador AC.
Conecte o conector Micro USB do cabo à porta do controlador Steelplay® Wireless.
Ligue seu console ou conecte o adaptador AC.



Configuração de paletes
As pás M1, M2, M3 e M4 na parte traseira do controlador são programáveis para que possam ter as mesmas funções dos botões de ação.
As paletas M1 M2 M3 M4 podem remapear no máximo 14 botões

Por padrão, a paleta M1 tem a função do botão 1

A paleta M2 tem por padrão a função do botão 3

A paleta M3 tem por padrão a função do botão 4

A paleta M4 tem por padrão a função do botão2

Existem 2 modos de configuração do remo:
Um modo de remapeamento: 1 ou mais botões podem ser definidos em 1 remo
B Modo Macro: sequências de funções de vários botões podem ser configuradas em 1 paleta.

Modo A: Remapeamento
Exemplo de operação na pá M1
1) Primeiro pressione e segure o botão M1 enquanto o mantém pressionado, depois pressione Compartilhar, o LED turbo permanece aceso,
o modo de programação está em andamento.
2) Mantenha pressionados os botões que deseja mapear, por exemplo L1 e R2
3) Pressione M1 novamente para confirmar a configuração, o LED turbo apaga, a configuração foi concluída com sucesso. Agora se você
pressionar a raquete M1, ela terá as funções L1 e R2 que você escolheu.

4) Cada palete pode substituir um ou mais dos seguintes botões: , , , , L1, L2, R1, R2, joystick deve, joystick esquerdo, cruz
direcional (botões para cima/para baixo/direita/esquerda)
Em alguns jogos, os botões já vêm programados para realizar diversas funções.
5) Memorização das configurações: uma vez configurada a raquete, ela mantém a(s) função(ões) configurada(s).
6) As instruções para configurar a outra pá são idênticas às etapas acima.

Modo B: Macro
Exemplo de operação na pá M1
1) Primeiro pressione e segure o botão M1 sem soltá-lo, depois pressione Opção, o LED turbo permanece aceso, o modo de programação
está em andamento.
2) Pressione qualquer botão que deseja definir no modo Macro, por exemplo L1 e R2
3) Pressione M1 novamente para confirmar a configuração; o LED turbo apaga, a configuração foi concluída com sucesso. Agora, se você
pressionar a raquete M1, as ações dos botões L1 e R3 se seguirão na ordem em que você pressionou os botões relevantes (se você
pressionou primeiro o botão L1 e depois o botão R2, as ações de cada um destes os botões seguirão nesta ordem: ação L1 e ação R2).

4) Cada paddle pode substituir um ou mais dos seguintes botões: , , , ,L1, L2, R1, R2, joystick deve, joystick esquerdo, cruz
direcional (botões para cima/para baixo/direita/esquerda)
Em alguns jogos, os botões já estão programados para realizar diversas ações.
5) Memorizar as configurações: depois de configurar uma raquete, ela mantém a(s) sequência(s) de ação configurada(s).
6) As instruções para configurar a outra pá são idênticas às etapas acima.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES
CC 3V --- 600mAh
Bateria: bateria de polímero de íon de lítio

SUPORTE AO CLIENTE
Para obter respostas a perguntas comuns, etapas de solução de problemas e nossa equipe de suporte ao cliente, envie um e-mail para:
sav@pixminds.com.

TERMOS DE GARANTIA
O período de garantia é de 2 anos a partir da data de compra com o comprovante de compra enviado. As instruções de operação devem ser
seguidas. Exclui especificamente quaisquer danos associados ao vazamento de baterias. O produto não deve ter sido danificado como
resultado de desfiguração, uso indevido, abuso, negligência, acidente, destruição ou alteração do número de série, tensões ou correntes
elétricas inadequadas, reparo, alteração ou manutenção por qualquer pessoa ou parte que não seja nossa própria instalação de serviço ou
um centro de serviço autorizado, uso ou instalação de peças de reposição que não sejam Steelplay® no produto ou modificação deste
produto de qualquer forma, ou incorporação deste produto em quaisquer outros produtos, ou danos ao produto causados por acidente,
incêndio , inundações, raios ou desastres naturais, ou qualquer uso que viole as instruções fornecidas pela Steelplay®. As obrigações do
Steelplay® serão limitadas ao reparo ou substituição pela mesma unidade ou similar, a nosso critério. Para obter reparos sob esta garantia,
apresente o produto e o comprovante de compra (por exemplo, nota fiscal ou fatura) ao Centro de Suporte Técnico autorizado Steelplay®
com despesas de transporte pré-pagas. Quaisquer requisitos que entrem em conflito com quaisquer leis, regras e/ou obrigações estaduais
ou federais não serão aplicáveis nesse território específico e a Steelplay® aderirá a essas leis, regras e/ou obrigações. Ao devolver o produto
para reparo, embale-o com muito cuidado, de preferência utilizando os materiais de embalagem originais. Inclua também uma nota
explicativa. IMPORTANTE: Para evitar custos e inconvenientes desnecessários, verifique cuidadosamente se leu e seguiu as instruções deste
manual. Esta garantia substitui todas as outras garantias, obrigações ou responsabilidades expressas. QUAISQUER GARANTIAS,
OBRIGAÇÕES OU RESPONSABILIDADES IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO, MAS NÃO SE LIMITANDO ÀS GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO



E ADEQUAÇÃO A UM DETERMINADO FIM, SERÃO LIMITADAS À DURAÇÃO DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA POR ESCRITO. Alguns estados não
permitem limitações sobre a duração de uma garantia implícita, portanto as limitações acima podem não se aplicar a você. EM HIPÓTESE
ALGUMA SEREMOS RESPONSÁVEIS POR QUAISQUER DANOS ESPECIAIS OU CONSEQUENCIAIS PELA VIOLAÇÃO DESTA OU DE QUALQUER
OUTRA GARANTIA, EXPRESSA OU IMPLÍCITA, QUALQUER QUE SEJA. Alguns estados não permitem a exclusão ou limitação de danos
especiais, incidentais ou consequenciais, portanto a limitação acima pode não aplicar a você. Esta garantia concede direitos legais
específicos e você também pode ter outros direitos que variam de estado para estado.

ELIMINAÇÃO DE RESÍDUOS DE BATERIAS E EQUIPAMENTOS ELÉTRICOS E ELETRÔNICOS
Este símbolo REEE no produto ou nas instruções significa que o seu equipamento eléctrico e electrónico deve ser eliminado no final da sua
vida útil separadamente do lixo doméstico. Existem sistemas de recolha seletiva para reciclagem na UE. Para obter mais informações, entre
em contato com o serviço municipal local de eliminação de resíduos domésticos ou com o revendedor onde adquiriu o produto.
[União Europeia] Estes símbolos indicam que os equipamentos eléctricos e electrónicos e as baterias marcados com estes símbolos não
devem ser eliminados como lixo doméstico no final da vida útil. Deverão antes ser entregues em pontos de recolha para a reciclagem de
equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos e de baterias para tratamento, recuperação e reciclagem adequados, em conformidade com a
legislação nacional e a Diretiva 2012/19/UE. Ao eliminar estes produtos de forma adequada, está a ajudar a conservar os recursos naturais
e a prevenir potenciais efeitos negativos no ambiente e na saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser causados pelo tratamento
inadequado de resíduos destes produtos. Para obter informações mais detalhadas sobre a reciclagem deste produto, entre em contato com
a prefeitura local, com o serviço de coleta de lixo doméstico ou com a loja onde o comprou. De acordo com a legislação nacional, poderão
ser aplicadas penalidades em caso de descarte incorreto desses resíduos.
[Usuários profissionais] Se desejar descartar este produto, entre em contato com seu revendedor e verifique os termos e condições do
contrato de compra.
[Outros países fora da União Europeia] Estes símbolos são válidos apenas dentro da União Europeia. Para eliminar estes produtos, deve
cumprir a legislação nacional aplicável ou outros regulamentos do seu país para o tratamento de equipamentos eléctricos e electrónicos e
baterias usadas.

● Este produto está em conformidade com a CE e possui a marca CE de acordo com as seguintes Diretivas Europeias:
● Diretiva 2012/19/UE do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho, de 4 de julho de 2012, relativa aos resíduos de equipamentos

elétricos e eletrónicos (REEE)
● Diretiva 2011/65/UE do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho, de 8 de junho de 2011, relativa à restrição da utilização de certas

substâncias perigosas em equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos
● Diretiva 2014/30/UE do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho, de 26 de fevereiro de 2014, relativa à harmonização das legislações

dos Estados-Membros relativas à compatibilidade eletromagnética

As informações e opiniões expressas neste documento, incluindo URLs e outras referências a sites da Internet, podem ser alteradas sem

aviso prévio. Este documento não fornece a você quaisquer direitos legais sobre qualquer propriedade intelectual de qualquer produto

Steelplay. Você pode copiar e usar este documento para fins de referência interna.

Banda de frequência sem fio e potência máxima de saída: Wifi de 2,4 GHz, 12,91 dBm


